

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-5031

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from an Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 18-cv-2711-DLF**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

MARC ROTENBERG
ALAN BUTLER
JOHN DAVISSON
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Section 208 of the E-Government Act	3
II. The Department of Commerce order initiating the collection of citizenship status information	9
III. The privacy implications of collecting citizenship status information	11
IV. The lack of privacy impact assessments analyzing the citizenship question	16
V. EPIC’s prior warnings to the Census Bureau of E-Government Act noncompliance	21
VI. The ruling of the court in New York v. U.S. Department of Commerce	23
VII. EPIC’s motion for a preliminary injunction.....	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT	28
I. EPIC is likely to succeed on the merits of its claims.	29
A. The Census Bureau is required to complete and publish privacy impact assessments that address the privacy risks of collecting citizenship status information.	30
B. The Census Bureau has not yet completed and published privacy impact assessments that address the privacy risks of collecting citizenship status information.	32

C.	The Census Bureau was obligated to publish the required privacy impact assessments by March 26, 2018.....	34
II.	EPIC will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction.....	45
III.	The equities and the public interest weigh in favor of an injunction.....	52
CONCLUSION.....		57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982)	1
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	29
<i>Benkelman Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 601 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	26
<i>Byrd v. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>City of San Jose v. Ross</i> , No. 18-2279 (N.D. Cal. filed Apr. 17, 2018)	47
<i>Comm. of 100 on Federal City v. Foxx</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2015).....	48, 52
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , No. 18-966, 2019 WL 331100 (U.S. Feb. 15, 2019)	24
<i>Doe v. Bridgeport Police Dep't</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D. Conn. 2006)	36
<i>Doe v. Hammond</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.D.C. 2007).....	25
<i>Doe v. Mattis</i> , 889 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	45

* Authorities principally relied upon are designated by an asterisk (*).

<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006).....	46
<i>EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C.), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 878 F.3d 371	45, 46, 47, 52
<i>EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	41
<i>Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....	15, 16
<i>Fund for Animals v. Clark</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998).....	48
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>Hirschfeld v. Stone</i> , 193 F.R.D. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	51
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28
* <i>Jones v. D.C. Redevelopment Land Agency</i> , 499 F.2d 502 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	43, 45, 49, 50, 51, 53, 56
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS</i> , 895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	46
<i>Knight v. Comm’r</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008)	39
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Ross</i> , No. GJH-18-1570, 2018 WL 5885528 (D. Md. Nov. 9, 2018)	47
<i>Lathan v. Volpe</i> , 455 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1971).....	43, 50, 53, 56

* <i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	28, 54
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 44 T.C. 74 (1965)	36
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Greenberg</i> , 789 F. Supp. 430 (D.D.C. 1992).....	51
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , No. 18-CV-2921 (JMF), 2019 WL 190285 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2019).....	11, 15, 21, 23, 54
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	52
* <i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	39, 43, 48, 49
<i>Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	46
<i>Pub. Employees for Env’tl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	50
<i>Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	54
<i>Realty Income Tr. v. Eckerd</i> , 564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	50, 55
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	39, 43, 49
<i>Saco River Cellular, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 133 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	39

<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	51
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	39
<i>University of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	29
<i>Washington Post v. DHS</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006).....	46
* <i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	28, 44, 48, 49, 52
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) (Frankfurter, J., concurring).....	55
Statutes	
6 U.S.C. § 394.....	42
13 U.S.C. § 141(a)	10
13 U.S.C. § 221	10, 31
13 U.S.C. § 5.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1501.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	22
Act of Jul. 2, 1909 (to provide for the expenses of the Thirteenth December Census, and for other purposes), ch. 2, § 25, 36 Stat. 1, 9	13

Act of June 18, 1929 (to provide for the fifteenth and subsequent decennial censuses and to provide for apportionment of Representatives in Congress), ch. 28, § 11, 46 Stat. 21, 25	14
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 702	2
5 U.S.C. § 704	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	22
E-Government Act of 2002	
§ 2(b)	3, 42, 56
§ 201	8
* § 208(b)	4, 5, 22, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 44
National Environmental Policy Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	38, 48
Paperwork Reduction Act	
44 U.S.C. § 3501	8
* 44 U.S.C. § 3502	8, 35, 36, 37, 41
44 U.S.C. § 3505	40
44 U.S.C. § 3506	8, 40
44 U.S.C. § 3507	8, 39, 40
44 U.S.C. § 3510	40
44 U.S.C. § 3517	40
44 U.S.C. § 3902	37

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 2

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 1320.3(c) 41

* Joshua B. Bolten, Dir., Office of Mgmt. & Budget,
Executive Office of the President, M03-22,
